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Copyright, 1999, Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company.
All rights reserved.  Copying and/or downloading of this information for
the purpose of properly utilizing 3M products is allowed provided that:
1) the information is copied in full with no changes unless prior agreement
is obtained from 3M, and
2) neither the copy nor the original is resold or otherwise distributed with
the intention of earning a profit thereon.
DIVISION: SKIN HEALTH DIVISION TRADE NAME:
3M SCOTCHCAST PLUS ENHANCED PERFORMANCE CASTING TAPE
r-

ID NUMBER/U.P.C.:
FH-5000-5219-3
-
FH-5000-5228-4
-
FH-5000-5506-3
-
FH-5000-5565-9
FH-5000-5566-7
-
FH-5000-5567-5
FH-5000-5577-4
-
FH-5000-5578-2
-     -     -
FH-5000-5579-0
-
FH-5000-5580-8
FH-5000-5581-6
-
FH-5000-5582-4
FH-5000-5583-2
-
70-2007-2415-4
07-07387-40942-0
70-2007-2416-2
07-07387-39479-5
70-2007-2417-0
07-07387-39486-3
70-2007-2418-8
07-07387-39493-1
70-2007-2419-6
07-07387-39500-6
70-2007-2420-4
07-07387-40899-7
70-2007-2421-2
07-07387-40912-3
70-2007-2422-0
07-07387-40925-3
70-2007-2423-8
07-07387-40938-3
70-2007-2424-6
07-07387-39480-1
70-2007-2425-3
07-07387-39487-0
70-2007-2426-1
07-07387-39494-8
70-2007-2427-9
07-07387-39501-3
70-2007-2428-7
07-07387-39481-8
70-2007-2429-5
07-07387-39488-7
70-2007-2430-3
07-07387-39495-5
70-2007-2431-1
07-07387-39502-0
70-2007-2432-9
07-07387-40905-5
70-2007-2433-7
07-07387-40918-5
70-2007-2434-5
07-07387-40931-4
70-2007-2435-2
07-07387-39482-5
70-2007-2436-0
07-07387-39489-4
70-2007-2437-8
07-07387-39496-2
70-2007-2438-6
07-07387-39503-7
70-2007-2439-4
07-07387-40900-0
70-2007-2440-2
07-07387-40913-0
70-2007-2441-0
07-07387-40926-0
70-2007-2442-8
07-07387-39484-9
70-2007-2443-6
07-07387-39491-7
70-2007-2444-4
07-07387-39498-6
70-2007-2445-1
07-07387-39505-1
70-2007-2446-9
07-07387-40896-6
70-2007-2447-7
07-07387-40909-3
70-2007-2448-5
07-07387-40922-2
70-2007-2449-3
07-07387-40935-2
70-2007-2450-1
07-07387-40902-4
70-2007-2451-9
07-07387-40915-4
70-2007-2452-7
+H-44440-9285C-0
70-2007-2453-5
07-07387-40903-1
70-2007-2454-3
07-07387-40916-1
70-2007-2455-0
07-07387-40929-1
70-2007-2456-8
07-07387-40904-8
70-2007-2457-6
07-07387-40917-8
70-2007-2458-4
07-07387-40930-7
70-2007-2459-2
07-07387-44394-3
70-2007-2460-0
07-07387-39485-6
70-2007-2461-8
07-07387-39492-4
70-2007-2462-6
07-07387-39499-3
70-2007-2463-4
07-07387-40941-3
ISSUED: SEPTEMBER 16, 1999 SUPERSEDES: AUGUST 17, 1999 DOCUMENT: 09-2626-1
1. INGREDIENT

C.A.S.   NO.

PERCENT
FIBROUS   GLASS   

4,4'-DIPHENYLMETHANE   DIISOCYANATE-
POLYPROPYLENE  GLYCOL   POLYMER   

DIPHENYLMETHANE   DIISOCYANATE

65997-17-3
9048-57-1 26447-40-5

50
20 8

60
35 14
Abbreviations:      N/D   -   Not   Determined     N/A   -   Not   Applicable     CA   -   Approximately

3M General Offices

3M Center
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000
1-800-364-3577 or (651) 737-6501 (24 hours)

05-75 7051
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET
[image: image2.png]



USDS: 3M SCOTCHCAST PLUS ENHANCED PERFORMANCE CASTING TAPE SEPTEMBER 16, 1999

PAGE:  2 of  6
1. INGREDIENT

(continued)
POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL MONOOLEYL ETHER ..
9004-98-2
DIPHENYLMETHANE DIISOCYANATE
HOMOPOLYMER 

39310-05-9
INORGANIC FILLER 

13983-17-0
COLORANT 

Unknown
ZINC SULFIDE (ZNS), COPPER CHLORIDE
DOPED 

68611-70-1
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 

85-68-7
DIMORPHOLINODIETHYL ETHER 

6425-39-4
BUTYLATED HYDROXY TOLUENE 

128-37-0
ANTIFOAM 

None
P-TOLUENESULFONYL CHLORIDE ....
98-59-9

2
1.0

10
5
3.1
2.1
3.0
2.0
1
0.5
0.1
0.1
THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING TOXIC CHEMICAL OR CHEMICALS SUBJECT TO THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 313 OF TITLE III OF THE EMERGENCY PLANNING AND COMMUNITY RIGHT-TO-KNOW ACT OF 1986 AND *»0 CFR PART 372: ZINC SULFIDE (ZNS), COPPER CHLORIDE DOPED
2.
PHYSICAL DATA
BOILING POINT:.
N/A
VAPOR PRESSURE:

N/A
\
VAPOR DENSITY: 

N/A
EVAPORATION RATE:

N/A
SOLUBILITY IN WATER: 

nil
SP. GRAVITY:

N/A
PERCENT VOLATILE: 

N/A
pH: 

N/A
VISCOSITY: 

N/A
MELTING POINT

N/D
APPEARANCE AND ODOR:   liquid
resin impregnated on knit fiberglass/slight odor.
3.
FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA
FLASH POINT:
  > 220.00 F T.C.C.
FLAMMABLE LIMITS - LEL: 
  N/A
FLAMMABLE LIMITS - UEL: 
  N/A
AUTOIGNITION TEMPERATURE: ...  N/D
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:
Carbon dioxide, Dry chemical, Foam
SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDURES:
Wear full protective clothing, including helmet, self-contained, positive pressure or pressure demand breathing apparatus, bunker coat and pants, bands around arms, waist and legs, face mask, and protective covering for exposed areas of the head.
UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS: None known.
NFPA HAZARD CODES: HEALTH: 1  FIRE: 0  REACTIVITY: 0
UNUSUAL REACTION HAZARD: none
OSHA FIRE HAZARD CLASS: Not applicable
Abbreviations:  N/D - Not Determined  N/A - Not Applicable  CA – Approximately
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H. REACTIVITY DATA
STABILITY: Stable
INCOMPATIBILITY - MATERIALS TO AVOID:
Strong Bases, Amines, Alcohols, Water
Product reacts with atmospheric moisture or water and may become
unusable.
HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION: Will Not Occur HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:
Carbon Monoxide and Carbon Dioxide, Oxides of Nitrogen.
5. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
SPILL RESPONSE.-Not applicable.
RECOMMENDED DISPOSAL:
Incinerate in an industrial or commercial facility.  Incinerate in a permitted hazardous waste incinerator.  Dispose of completely cured (or polymerized) material in a sanitary landfill.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA: Not determined.
REGULATORY INFORMATION:
Volatile Organic Compounds: N/D. VOC Less HZO 8 Exempt Solvents: N/D.
EPCRA HAZARD CLASS:
FIRE HAZARD: No  PRESSURE: No  REACTIVITY: No

ACUTE: Yes CHRONIC: No
6. SUGGESTED FIRST AID
EYE CONTACT:
Immediately flush eyes with large amounts of water for at least 15 minutes. Get immediate medical attention.
SKIN CONTACT:
Flush skin with large amounts of water. If irritation persists, get medical attention.
INHALATION:
If signs/symptoms occur, remove person to fresh air. If signs/symptoms continue, call a physician.
IF SWALLOWED:
Drink two glasses of water. Call a physician.
7. PRECAUTIONARY INFORMATION
""

EYE PROTECTION:
Avoid eye contact.
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7. PRECAUTIONARY INFORMATION      (continued)
SKIN PROTECTION:
Avoid prolonged or repeated skin contact.  Wear appropriate gloves when handling this material.
VENTILATION PROTECTION:
Use in a well-ventilated area.
RESPIRATORY PROTECTION:
Avoid breathing of vapors created during the cure cycle.
PREVENTION OF ACCIDENTAL INGESTION:
Wash hands after handling and before eating.  Do not ingest.
RECOMMENDED STORAGE:
Store away from heat.  Store out of direct sunlight.  Keep container dry.  Keep container closed when not in use.
For best performance, store between 40-80 F.
FIRE AND EXPLOSION AVOIDANCE: Not applicable.
OTHER PRECAUTIONARY INFORMATION:
See Product Insert for additional precaution statements.
	EXPOSURE LIMITS INGREDIENTS
	VALUE
	UNIT
	TYPE
	AUTH  SKIN*

	FIBROUS GLASS 

	10  mg/m3 as dust
NONE  NONE 0.005   ppm 0.02   ppm NONE  NONE
NONE  NONE NONE  NONE NONE  NONE
1  mq/m3
	TWA
NONE TWA CEIL NONE
NONE NONE NONE
TWA
	3M
NONE ACGIH OSHA NONE
NONE NONE NONE
ACGIH

	4,4' -DIPHENYLMETHANE DIISOCYANATE-
POLYPROPYLENE GLYCOL POLYMER 

	
	
	

	DIPHENYLMETHANE DIISOCYANATE 

	
	
	

	DIPHENYLMETHANE DIISOCYANATE 

	
	
	

	POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL MONOOLEYL ETHER . .
DIPHENYLMETHANE DIISOCYANATE
HOMOPOLYMER 

	
	
	

	INORGANIC FILLER 

	
	
	

	COLORANT 

	
	
	

	ZINC SULFIDE (ZNS), COPPER CHLORIDE DOPED
	
	
	


as Cu dust or mist ZINC SULFIDE (ZNS), COPPER CHLORIDE
DOPED 
     1  mg/m3     TWA  OSHA
as dust or mist
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 
  NONE  NONE      NONE NONE
DIMORPHOLINODIETHYL ETHER 
  NONE  NONE      NONE NONE
BUTYLATED HYDROXY TOLUENE 
    10  mg/m3     TWA  ACGIH
BUTYLATED HYDROXY TOLUENE 
    10  mg/m3     TWA  OSHA
Abbreviations:  N/D - Not Determined  N/A - Not Applicable  CA - Approximately
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7. PRECAUTIONARY INFORMATION       (continued)
	INGREDIENTS
	EXPOSURE
	LIMITS VALUE
	UNIT
	TYPE
	AUTH
	SKIN*

	ANTIFOAM 

	
	
  NONE
	NONE mg/m3 NUTE TWA
	NONE TWA
	NONE AIHA
	

	P-TOLUENESULFONYL CHU
	)RIDE 

	
     5
	
	
	
	

	
	
	15 MI
	
	
	
	


-
SKIN NOTATION: Listed substances indicated with "Y" under SKIN refer to
the potential contribution to the overall exposure by the cutaneous route
including mucous membrane and eye, either by airborne or, more particularly,
by direct contact with the substance.  Vehicles can alter skin absorption.
SOURCE OF EXPOSURE LIMIT DATA:
· AC6IH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
· AIHA: American Industrial Hygine Assoc. Workplace Environmental Exposure Level C
· OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration
· 3M: 3M Medical Department Guideline
· NONE:  None Established
~8. HEALTH HAZARD DATA
EYE CONTACT:
Mild Eye Irritation: signs/symptoms can include redness, swelling, pain, and tearing.
SKIN CONTACT:
Mild Skin Irritation (after prolonged or repeated contact): signs/symptoms can include redness, swelling, and itching.
INHALATION:
No adverse health effects are expected from inhalation exposure.
Air sampling indicates that Isocyanate vapors are not detectable during use.  The limit of detection is 0.0039 parts per million.
Those people with bronchial problems or with isocyanate sensitivity may respond to low isocyanate concentrations,although no known occurrences have occured with this product.
WHILE THE FOLLOWING EFFECTS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE INDIVIDUAL INGREDIENTS IN THIS PRODUCT AND ARE REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED ON THE MSDS BY THE U.S. OSHA HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD, THEY ARE NOT EXPECTED EFFECTS DURING FORESEEABLE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.
Prolonged or repeated exposure may cause:
Irritation (upper respiratory): signs/symptoms can include soreness of the nose and throat, coughing and sneezing.
IF SWALLOWED:
Ingestion is not a likely route of exposure to this product.
Abbreviations:  N/D - Not Determined  N/A - Not Applicable  CA - Approximately
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8. HEALTH HAZARD DATA
(continued)
WHILE THE FOLLOWING EFFECTS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE INDIVIDUAL INGREDIENTS IN THIS PRODUCT AND ARE REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED ON THE MSDS BY THE U.S. OSHA HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD, THEY ARE NOT EXPECTED EFFECTS DURING FORESEEABLE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.
Irritation of Gastrointestinal Tissues: signs/symptoms can include pain, vomiting, abdominal tenderness, nausea, blood in vomitus, and blood in feces.
REPRODUCTIVE/DEVELOPMENTAL TOXINS:
THE BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE is present in the bright green, bright orange and bright pink colored products.
WHILE THE FOLLOWING EFFECTS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE INDIVIDUAL INGREDIENTS IN THIS PRODUCT AND ARE REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED ON THE MSDS BY THE U.S. OSHA HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD, THEY ARE NOT EXPECTED EFFECTS DURING FORESEEABLE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.
WARNING: Contains a chemical which can cause male reproductive harm. C85-68-7)
SECTION CHANGE DATES
HEADING
SECTION CHANGED SINCE  AUGUST 17, 1999 ISSUE
INGREDIENTS      SECTION CHANGED SINCE  AUGUST 17, 1999 ISSUE
Abbreviations:  N/D - Not Determined  N/A - Not Applicable  CA - Approximately
The information in this Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) is believed to be correct as of the date issued.  3M MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR COURSE OF PERFORMANCE OR USAGE OF TRADE. User is responsible for determining whether the 3M product is fit for a particular purpose and suitable for user's method of use or application.  Given the variety of factors that can affect the use and application of a 3M product, some of which are uniquely within the user's knowledge and control, it is essential that the user evaluate the 3M product to determine whether it is fit for a particular purpose and suitable for user's method of use or application.
3M provides information in electronic form as a service to its customers. Due to the remote possibility that electronic transfer may have resulted in errors, omissions or alterations in this information, 3M makes no representations as to its completeness or accuracy.  In addition, information obtained from a database may not be as current as the information in the MSDS available directly from 3M.
